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ty or counties not having a county board of education as provid-
ed in this act.

Sec. 23, This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1921

CHAPTER 329—H. F. No. 939.

An act to provide an additional judge for the district court of the
fourth judicial district of the State of Minnesota, and to provide for
the appointment of a deputy clerk for any county in said district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sectign 1. Additional judge in fourth judicial district.—A
judge of the district court of the fourth judicial district of the
State of Minnesota, in addition to the present judges of said
Court, is hereby authorized and the office of such additional
judge is hereby created.

Sec. 2. Election.—An incumbent of the office hereby cre-
ated shall be elected at the general election to be held next after
the passage of this act. The person so to be elected shall have
and possess the qualifications prescribed by law for the other
judges of said court. He shall take office on the first Monday in
January, 1923, and shall serve for a term of six years. His suc-
cessor shall be elected as shall then be provided by law for the
elections of judges of said court.

Sec. 8. Same power and duties as other judges.—The in-
cumbent of the office hereby created shall have and exercise all
the rights, powers and privileges, and shall be subject to the same
duties and obligations as are by law granted to or imposed on the
other judges of said court. He shall receive the same compen-
sation as such other judges, to be paid in the same manner and
at the same time as the other judges of said Court. '

Sec. 4. Appointment by governor—Vacancies.—Within ten
days after the passage of this act, the governor of the State of
Minnesota shall appoint a suitable and legally qualified person
to hold the office of judge of the district court of the fourth
judicial district, herehy created, beginning September 1, 1921
. and continuing until the election and taking of office by an in-
cumbent thereof under the provisions of section “2” an this act.
Any vacancy in the office hereby created shall be filled in like
manner as shall be provided by law for the filling of vacancies
in the office of other judges of the district court of said district.
Upon the appointment of such-judge, the Clerk of the District
Court of any County in said District may appoint an additional
deputy clerk, whose salary shall not exceed $1600 per annum.
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Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.
Aporoved April 18, 1921.

CHAPTER 330—H. F. No. 61.

An act to develop the agricultural resources of the State of Min-
nesota by land colonization within the state, providing certain privi-
leges to soldier scttlers, and creating o staie colonization commis-
sion.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State Colonization Commission created—Meet-
mgs—Oﬂicers—Employees—Report—Dutles.—There is hereby
created a commission to be known as the State Colonization
Commission, hercafter referred to as the “commission,” whose
duty it shall be to administer the provisions of this act. Said
commission shall consist of the Governor, who shall be the chair-
man thereof, the State Auditor and the Commissioner of Agri-
culture, all of whom shall be members of said commission during
their terms of office and any two shall constitute a quorum. Said
commission shall have its office in the Department of Agriculture
office. It shall hold regular monthly meetings on such days as
may be detérmined by the commission and may hold special
meetings upon the call of the chairman; it shall keep a complete
record of all its meetings, its accounts and the business it trans-
acts and may prepare all necessary blanks and forms to be used
in its proceedings and in the conduct of its business. The Com-
missioner of Agriculture shall act as secretary of the commission.
He shall attend to and perform any and all detailed work rela-
tive to the commission and be the keeper of the seal.

The commission shall have power to employ such attorneys,
appraisers, cxperts, assistants, clerks and other employees as it
may deem necessary to conduct the business of said commission,
whose salaries shall be fixed by said commission. Provided no
expenditures shall be incurred in excess of the moneys provided
by the provisions of this act.

The commission shall biannually make a full report of its op-
erations to the President of the Senate and.the Speaker of the
House. who shall cause the same to be prmted for the informa-
tion of the members. This report shall constitute an accurate re-
view of the work of the commission for the two years preceding
the date of said report and shall contain a schedule of all applica-
tions for the flotation of bonds issued under the provisions of this
act, a schedule of all approved bond issues, a schedule of all re-
jected bond issues and a statement of the receipts and disburse-



